to relate with because the vaccination exercise has been ongoing and people are being 

encouraged to take advantage of the exercise to protect themselves from the spread of Covid19.  

Excerpt 6 

Indeed, in Update No.25, the last update I rendered on 16th May, our total active case count 

stood at one thousand, three hundred and fourteen (1,314), with our daily infection rate 

standing at one hundred (100). (paragraph 5) 

The above excerpt underscores the fact that there have been previous updates. This reference 

indicates that there had been prior discussion/updates on the matter which enhances mutual

[...]

according to the World Health Organisation, has increased transmissibility rates, and, in our 

case in Ghana, has led, in recent weeks, to a rise in hospitalisation and ICU bed uptakes, and, 

tragically, deaths. 

Indeed, in Update No.25, the last update I rendered on 16th May, our total active case count 

stood at one thousand, three hundred and fourteen (1,314), with our daily infection rate standing 

at one hundred (100). One million, one hundred and twenty-one thousand, one hundred and 

sixty-eight (1,121,168) COVID tests had been conducted, out of which ninety-two thousand, 

four hundred and sixty (92,460) persons had been infected, ninety-one thousand, one hundred 

and forty-six (91,146) persons had recovered, with a total of seven hundred and eighty-three 

(783) deaths.  

Since that update, the situation improved significantly, whereby, in June, our active cases stood 

at some one thousand, two hundred (1,200); our daily infection rate fell to fifty (50) cases; we 

recorded ten (10) deaths in the whole of the month.  

However, in recent weeks, we have seen a marked increase in the number of cases. As of 

Friday, 23rd July 2021, three (3) weeks later, the Ghana Health Service is now reporting that 

our total number of active cases stands at four thousand, five hundred and twenty-one (4,521). 

A total of one million, four hundred and six thousand, and eleven (1,406,011) tests have been 

conducted, out of which one hundred and two thousand, one hundred and three (102,103) 

persons have been infected with the virus, and ninety-six thousand, seven hundred and fifty-

nine (96,759) persons have recovered. Our daily infection rate for the past week is three 

hundred and fifty (350) cases, and, sadly, forty (40) more people have died from COVID over 

the last ten (10) weeks, bringing the cumulative number of deaths to eight hundred and twenty-

three (823) since the onset of the pandemic. Greater Accra and Greater Kumasi Metropolitan 

areas remain the hotspots of infections. This entire development is very alarming.   

Fellow Ghanaians, it is obvious from the data that we have let our guard down, with many

[...]

Government is, therefore, standing by its commitment 

to vaccinate twenty million Ghanaians, i.e., the entire adult population, by the end of this year, 

in spite of the huge global demand for vaccines by countries, and the surge in infections the 

world over. So far, one million, two hundred and seventy-one thousand, three hundred and 

ninety-three (1,271,393) vaccine doses have been administered, with eight hundred and sixty-

five thousand, four hundred and twenty-two (865,422) persons having received a single jab, 

and four hundred and five thousand, nine hundred and seventy-one (405,971) persons have 

received their full dose of two (2) jabs.  

We are expecting, through the COVAX facility and the African Union, one million, two 

hundred and twenty-nine thousand, six hundred and seventy (1,229,670) doses of the Pfizer 

vaccines from the Government of the United States of America, and two hundred and forty-

nine thousand (249,000) AstraZeneca vaccines from the Government of the United Kingdom. 

Government is also in the process of procuring seventeen million (17 million) single dose per 

person Johnson & Johnson vaccines, through the African Medicine Supply Platform, in this